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PERMITTEE
Gainesville Renewable Energy Center (GREC), LL.C Air Permit No. 0010131-001-AC
75 Arlington Street, 5™ Floor (PSD-FL-411)
Boston, Massachusetts 02116 Expires: December 31, 2014
Woody Biomass Power Plant
Authorized Representative: Mr. James S. Gordon, Facility ID No. 0010131
Chief Executive Officer 100 Megawatt Biomass Power Plant
PROJECT

This is the final air construction permit, which authorizes construction of a 100 megawatt (MW, net) electric
power plant utilizing a bubbling fluidized bed (BFB) boiler, fueled by clean woody biomass. The facility is
an electrical services plant categorized under Standard Industrial Classification No. 4911. The new plant
will be located within the city of Gainesville and approximately 7 miles southeast of the city of Alachua in
Alachua County, Florida. Specifically the GREC facility is located on approximately 131 acres at the
Gainesville Regional Utility (GRU) Deerhaven Generation Station (DGS). The UTM coordinates are Zone
17; 365.0 kilometers (km) East and 3,293.8 km North.

This permit is organized into the following sections: Section 1 (General Information); Section 2
(Administrative Requirements); Section 3 (Emissions Unit Specific Conditions); and, Section 4
(Appendices). Because of the technical nature of the project, the permit contains numerous acronyms and
abbreviations, which are defined in Appendix CF of Section 4 of this permit.

STATEMENT OF BASIS

This final air pollution construction permit is issued under the provisions of: Chapter 403 of the Florida
Statutes (F.S.) and Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296 and 62-297 of the Florida Administrative
Code (F.A.C.). The permittee is authorized to conduct the proposed work in accordance with the conditions
of this permit. This project is subject to the general preconstruction review requirements in Rule
62-212.300, F.A.C. and the preconstruction review requirements for major stationary sources in Rule
62-212.400, F.A.C. for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality, including a
determination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT).

Upon issuance of this final permit, any party to this order has the right to seek judicial review of it under
Section 120.68 of the E.S. by filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel
(Mail Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000) and by filing a copy
of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of
Appeal. The notice must be filed within 30 days after this order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Final Air Permit package
(including the Final Determination and Final Permit with Appendices) was sent by electronic mail, or a
link to these documents made available electronically on a puflicly accissible server, with received

P §
receipt requested before the close of business on L,Q [ to the persons

listed below.

James S. Gordon, GREC, LLC: jgordon{@amrenewables.com

Joshua H. Levine, American Renewables, LLC: jlevine@amrenewables.com
Jack Chisolm, Esq., DEP OGC: jack.chisolm@dep.state.fl.us

Mick Harrison, Esq., Qualified Representative for Petitioners: mickharrisonesq@earthlink.net
David Dee, Esq.: ddee@yvlaw.net

Doug Robert, Esq.: droberts@hgslaw.com

Tom Bussing: tombussing@gmail.com

Kip Padgett, Gainesville City Manager: kpadgett@gainesville.org

John W. Stanton, GRU: stantonjw(@gru.com

Randall Reid, Alachua County Manager: rhr@alachuacounty.us

Chris Bird, Director Alachua County EPD: chris@alachuacounty.us
Heather Abrams, EPA Region 4: abrams.heather@epa.gov

Catherine Collins, U.S. FWS: catherine_collins@fws.gov

Christopher Kirts, DEP NED: christopher.kirts@dep.state.fl.us

Michael Halpin, DEP SCO: mike.halpin@dep.state.fl.us

Tom Davis, P.E., ECT: tdavis@ectinc.com

Betty Johnson: bettyjohnson@shareinet.net

Ron Stewart, Florida Pulp and Paper Association: rstewart@fppaea.org
Joy Towles Ezell: hopeforcleanwater@yahoo.com

David Wiles: rprtcard@bellsouth.net

Vickie Gibson, DEP BAR Reading File: victoria.gibson@dep.state.fl.us

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida
Statutes, with the designated agency clerk, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged.
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